## CONTRACT SUMMARY SHEET

TO: THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, COUNCIL/PUBLIC SERVICES DIVISIO ROOM 395, CITY HALL	DATE: 07/28/2016			
FROM (DEPARTMENT): BOARD OF PU	BLIC WORKS			
CONTACT PERSON: MARY CARTER	PHONE: 213-978-0262			
CONTRACT NO.: C-127926	COUNCIL FILE NO.:			
ADOPTED BY COUNCIL:  APPROVED BY BPW:	NEW CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO ADDENDUM NO SUPPLEMENTAL NO CHANGE ORDER NO			
TERM OF CONTRACT: 420 CALENDAR DAYS THROUGH:				
TOTAL AMOUNT: \$1,804,785.10				
PURPOSE OF CONTRACT: FOR THE SECONDARY SEWER RENEWAL   AVENUE 26	PROGRAM (SSRP) P08 DALY STREET AND			

## ORIGINAL CONTRACT DOCUMENT

### BID PROPOSAL

JT#5 BOF BCA 06-20-2016.

PART I OF IV

ORIGINAL

Secondary Sewer Renewal Program (SSRP)

POS Daly Street & Avenue 26 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE W.O. SZC12921

**Approved** 

75 20 16 N. FEUER, City Attorney

1001. Bonels

In and for the City of Los Angeles California

TYPE OF CONTRACT

**CASH** 

PROPOSAL ATTACHMENTS

Plan Drawings: Index No. B-4739 (236 sheets)

**SPECIFICATIONS** 

General Conditions, General Requirements, Technical Specifications, Geotechnical Engineering Report, Environmental Report, LADOT Signalized Intersection Plans, Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (Greenbook) 2009 Edition\* as amended by the City's Brown Book, January 6, 2011 Edition\*.

PROJECT LOCATION

2005 Thomas Guide: 594 J-7, 595 A-6, B-6, C-6, A-7, B-7, C-7,

634 J-1, 635 A-1, B-1, C-1

\*\*COMPLETION TIME

420 Calendar Days

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

\$1800 per Calendar Day

**BID DATE** 

Bids must be received no later than 10:00 a.m. on March 9, 2016 at Los Angeles City Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Room 355; Los Angeles, California 90012. Call the Board Office at (213) 978-0262 if you have difficulties gaining access to City Hall.

Firm Name: ASILI INC. 15531 ARROW HMM. Address: IRWINDALE, CA 91706

Telephone Number: (626) 490 1442

Fax Number: (626) 490 1610

Contractor's License Number: 711040

Classification:

Expiration

Æ

8.31.17

Business Tax Registration Certificate (BTRC) No.: 65/69/9.26

Part 1 of the Greenbook and Brown Book are not a part of the Specifications.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Refer to General Requirements, Section 01112 "Description of Work" for additional information. If there are milestones

#### SCHEDULE OF WORK AND PRICES

City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works - Bureau of Engineering

# SECONDARY SEWER RENEWAL PROGRAM (SSRP) P08 DALY STREET & AVENUE 26

W.O. SZC12921



1 MOBILIZATION per General Requirements Section 01292 & 01721 LS   2 ALLOWANCE FOR DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS per General Requirements Sections 01253 & 01254 LS   3 ALLOWANCE FOR PERMITS per General Requirements Section 01212 LS   4 Shoring of Open Excavation LF 2,478 7   5 Rehabilitate by Non-Structural Lining 8" Sewer LF 3,904 34   6 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 8" sewer, Case 1 Bedding LF 2,456 249   7 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 10" sewer, Case 1 Bedding LF 16 350   8 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 12" sewer, Case 1 Bedding LF 6 500   9 Rehabilitate by Structural Lining 8" Sewer LF 823 47   10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer EA 177 755   11 Install Maintenance Hole EA 16 8500	25,000 \$ 93,562.00 \$ 5,000.00 17,346 140,544
Requirements Sections 01253 & 01254  3 ALLOWANCE FOR PERMITS per General Requirements Section 01212  4 Shoring of Open Excavation  5 Rehabilitate by Non-Structural Lining 8" Sewer  6 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 8" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  7 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 10" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  8 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 12" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  9 Rehabilitate by Structural Lining 8" Sewer  10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer  11 Secondary Section LS  12 Section LS  13 Section LF  14 Secondary Section LF  15 Secondary Section LS  16 Secondary Section LS  17 Secondary Section LS  18 Secondary Section LS  19 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer  10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer  11 Secondary Section LS  12 Section LS  13 Section LS  14 Secondary Section LS  15 Section LS  16 Secondary Section LS  17 Secondary Section LS  18 Section LS  18 Section LS  19 Secondary Section LS  19 Secondary Section LS  10 Secondary Section LS  10 Secondary Section LS  10 Secondary Section LS  10 Secondary Section LS  11 Secondary Section LS  12 Section LS  13 Section LS  14 Secondary Section LS  15 Section LS  16 Section LS  17 Secondary Section LS  17 Secondary Section LS  18 Section LS  18 Section LS  19 Section LS  10 Secondary Section LS  10 Secondary Section LS  10 Secondary Section LS  10 Secondary Section LS  15 Section LS  16 Section LS  17 Secondary Section LS  17 Secondary Section LS  18 Section LS  18 Section LS  19 Section LS  19 Section LS  10 Secondary Section LS  10 Section LS  11 Section LS  12 Section LS  13 Section LS  14 Section LS  15 Section LS  16 Section LS  16 Section LS  17 Section LS  17 Section LS  17 Section LS  18 Section LS  18 Section LS  18 Section LS  19 Section LS  19 Section LS  10 Se	\$ 5,000.00 17,346 140,544
4 Shoring of Open Excavation  LF 2,478 7  5 Rehabilitate by Non-Structural Lining 8" Sewer  6 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 8" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  7 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 10" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  8 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 10" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  9 Rehabilitate by Structural Lining 8" Sewer  10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer  LF 2,478 7  LF 3,904 36  LF 2,456 2A5  LF 2,456 2A5  LF 6 500  8 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 10" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  LF 6 500  9 Rehabilitate by Structural Lining 8" Sewer  EA 177 756	17,346-
5 Rehabilitate by Non-Structural Lining 8" Sewer  6 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 8" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  7 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 10" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  8 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 12" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  9 Rehabilitate by Structural Lining 8" Sewer  10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer  11 LF 3,904  12 2,456  15 245  16 350  17 823  18 247  10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer  10 EA 177	140,544-
6 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 8" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  1 F 2,456 2A5  7 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 10" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  1 F 16 350  8 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 12" sewer, Case 1 Bedding  1 F 6 500  9 Rehabilitate by Structural Lining 8" Sewer  10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer  EA 177 756	
7 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 10" sewer, Case 1 Bedding LF 16 35D =  8 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 12" sewer, Case 1 Bedding LF 6 50D =  9 Rehabilitate by Structural Lining 8" Sewer LF 823 47 =  10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer EA 177 756 =	1-21-772-
8 Remove Existing & Replace w/ 12" sewer, Case 1 Bedding LF 6 500   9 Rehabilitate by Structural Lining 8" Sewer LF 823 47   10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer EA 177 750	601,720-
9 Rehabilitate by Structural Lining 8" Sewer LF 823 47  10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer EA 177 756	5,600-
10 Reconnect Existing HC Sewer EA 177 756	3,000-
	38,681-
11 Install Maintenance Hale	132,750-
11 Install Maintenance Hole EA 16 B SOD	136,000-
12 Remove Flush Tank Mechanism And Remodel MH Base EA 15 1756	26,250-
13 Remodel Maintenance Hole Base EA 10 ZZF5D	22,500-
14 Adjust Maintenance Hole to Grade EA 1 1000	1000-
15 House Connection Seal EA 1 3750	3750-
16 Temporary Trench Resurfacing TON 153	163-
17 Clean & CCTV	7.640-
18 DAR Shoring of Open Excavation LF 382 20	7.640-
19 DAR Remove Existing & Replace w/ 8" sewer, Case 1 Bedding LF 374 550	205,700
20 DAR Remove Existing & Replace w/ 8" sewer, Case 3 Bedding LF 8 1000	8,000
21 DAR Remove Existing & Replace w/ 8" sewer, Case 5 Bedding LF 8 1000	8000

#### SCHEDULE OF WORK AND PRICES

City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works - Bureau of Engineering

## SECONDARY SEWER RENEWAL PROGRAM (SSRP)

## P08 DALY STREET & AVENUE 26

W.O. SZC12921



22	DAR Rehabilitate by Structural Lining 8" Sewer	LF	678	5850	39663-
23	DAR Reconnect Existing HC Sewer	EA	26	1000-	26,000
24	DAR Install Maintenance Hole	EA	9	20,000	180,000
25	DAR Remove Flush Tank Mechanism And Remodel MH Base	EA	5	2200	11,000
26	DAR Adjust Maintenance Hole to Grade	EA	2	1300	2600-
27	DAR Maintenance Hole Base Remodeling	EA	6	2500-	12000-
28	DAR Temporary Trench Resurfacing	TON	24	1-	24-
29	DAR Clean & CCTV	LF	4,875	650	3168750
	TOTAL BID AMOUNT:			1,804,	785

Unit abbreviations: LF=linear foot, TON=ton, EA=each, LS=lump sum

Other abbreviation: DAR=difficult to access reaches

#### NOTES

- **1. MOBILIZATION:** If the successful bidder shows an amount in excess of \$47,505 for Mobilization (Bid Item No. 1), the bidder will be paid \$47,505 per Specification Section 01292 of the General Requirements. The difference between the Contractor's bid amount for Bid Item No. 1 and \$47,505 will be paid after the Statement of Completion has been issued.
- 2. FIXED COST ITEMS: Bid Item Nos. 2 and 3 are considered Fixed Cost Items at the time of bid. The pre-printed dollar amounts in figures listed in the SCHEDULE OF WORK AND PRICES shall not be changed or deleted.
- 3. SPECIALTY ITEMS: Bid Items Nos. 5, 9, 17, 22 and 29 are designated as "Specialty Items."

#### ATTACHMENT C: GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES FOR QUESTION NO. 21

Check **Yes** in response to Question No. 21 if your firm or any of its owners, partners or officers, have ever been investigated, cited, assessed any penalties, or found to have violated any laws, rules, or regulations enforced or administered, by any of the governmental entities listed below (or any of its subdivisions), including but not limited to those examples specified below. The term "owner" does not include owners of stock in your firm if your firm is a publicly traded corporation. If you answered Yes, provide an explanation on Attachment B of the circumstances surrounding each instance, including the entity involved, the dates of such instances, and the outcome.

#### **FEDERAL ENTITIES**

#### Federal Department of Labor

- American with Disabilities Act
- Immigration Reform and Control Act
- Family Medical Leave Act
- Fair Labor Standards Act
- Davis-Bacon and laws covering wage requirements for federal government contract workers
- Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Workers Protection Act
- Immigration and Naturalization Act
- Occupational Safety and Health Act
- anti-discrimination provisions applicable to government contractors and subcontractors
- · whistleblower protection laws

#### Federal Department of Justice

- Civil Rights Act
- American with Disabilities Act
- Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986
- bankruptcy fraud and abuse

## Federal Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD)

- anti-discrimination provisions in federally subsidized/assisted/sponsored housing programs
- prevailing wage requirements applicable to HUD related programs

#### Federal Environmental Protection Agency

Environmental Protection Act

#### **National Labor Relations Board**

National Labor Relations Act

## Federal Equal Employment Opportunity Commission

- Civil Rights Act
- Equal Pay Act
- Age Discrimination in Employment Act
- Rehabilitation Act
- Americans with Disabilities Act

#### **STATE ENTITIES**

#### California's Department of Industrial Relations

- wage and labor standards, and licensing and registration
- occupational safety and health standards
- workers' compensation self insurance plans
- Workers' Compensation Act
- wage, hour, and working standards for apprentices
- any provision of the California Labor Code

## California's Department of Fair Employment and Housing

- California Fair Employment and Housing Act
- Unruh Civil Rights Act
- Ralph Civil Rights Act

#### **California Department of Consumer Affairs**

- licensing, registration, and certification requirements
- occupational licensing requirements administered and/or enforced by any of the Department's boards, including the Contractor's State Licensing Board

#### California's Department of Justice

#### **LOCAL ENTITIES**

City of Los Angeles or any of its subdivisions for violations of any law, ordinance, code, rule, or regulation administered and/or enforced by the City, including any letters of warning or sanctions issued by the City of Los Angeles for an unauthorized substitution of subcontractors, or unauthorized reductions in dollar amounts subcontracted.

#### **OTHERS**

Any other federal, state, local governmental entity for violation of any other federal, state, or local law or regulation relating to wages, labor, or other terms and conditions of employment.

#### CITY OF LOS ANGELES

#### PLEDGE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY ORDINANCE

Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) Section 10.40 et seq. (Contractor Responsibility Ordinance) provides that, unless specifically exempt, City contractors working under service contracts of at least \$25,000 and three months, contracts for the purchase of goods and products of at least \$100,000, contracts for the purchase of garments of at least \$25,000, and construction contracts of any amount; public lessees; public licensees; and certain recipients of City financial assistance or City grant funds, shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Ordinance. Upon award of a City contract, public lease, public license, financial assistance or grant, the contractor, public lessee, public licensee, City financial assistance recipient, or grant recipient, and any its subcontractor(s), shall submit this Pledge of Compliance to the awarding authority.

The contractor agrees to comply with the Contractor Responsibility Ordinance and the following provisions:

- (a) To comply with all federal, state, and local laws in the performance of the contract, including but not limited to laws regarding health and safety, labor and employment, wage and hours, and licensing laws, which affect employees.
- (b) To notify the awarding authority within 30 calendar days after receiving notification that any governmental agency has initiated an investigation which may result in a finding that the contractor did not comply with any federal, state, or local law in the performance of the contract, including but not limited to laws regarding health and safety, labor and employment, wage and hours, and licensing laws, which affect employees.
- (c) To notify the awarding authority within 30 calendar days of all findings by a governmental agency or court of competent jurisdiction that the contractor has violated any federal, state, or local law in the performance of the contract, including but not limited to laws regarding health and safety, labor and employment, wage and hours, and licensing laws which affect employees.
- (d) If applicable, to provide the awarding authority, within 30 calendar days, updated responses to the Responsibility Questionnaire if any change occurs which would change any response contained within the Responsibility Questionnaire and such change would affect the contractor's fitness and ability to continue the contract.
- (e) To ensure that subcontractors working on the City agreement (including contractors or subcontractors of a public lessee, licensee, sublessee, or sublicensee that perform or assist in performing services on the leased or licensed premises) shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws in the performance of the contract, including but not limited to laws regarding health and safety, labor and employment, wage and hours, and licensing laws, which affect employees.
- (f) To ensure that subcontractors working on the City agreement (including contractors or subcontractors of a public lessee, licensee, sublessee, sublicensee that perform or assist in performing services on the leased or licensed premises) submit a Pledge of Compliance.
- (g) To ensure that subcontractors working on the City agreement (including contractors or subcontractors of a public lessee, licensee, sublessee, or sublicensee that perform or assist in performing services on the leased or licensed premises) shall comply with paragraphs (b) and (c).

Failure to complete and submit this form to the Awarding Authority may result in withholding of

payments by the City Controller, or contract termination.	
VASILIINK. 15531 ARRAW Huy. IRWINDALE,	Ca 91766 626 480 1442
Company Name, Address and Phone Number	
Janhue J.	03/07/2016
Signature of Officer or Authorized Representative	Date
TANJA RASDIDIC ASSI, TO PRESIDENT	
Print Name and Title of Officer or Authorized Representative	
PUBLIC WORLS DEPT.	SZC 12921
Awarding City Department	Contract Number

Awarding City Department

Contract Number



City Ethics Commission 200 N Spring Street City Hall — 24th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90012 Mail Stop 129 (213) 978-1960

## Bidder Certification CEC Form 50

This form must be submitted to the awarding authority with your bid or proposal for the contract noted below. Please write legibly.

Original filing Amended filing (original signed on; last amendment signed on)				
Bid/Contract/BAVN Number: Awarding Authority (Department):  SZC12921 ENGINEERING				
Name of Bidder: VASIUJ INC. Phone: 626 480 . 1442				
Address: 15531 ARROW HMY. IRWINDAVE, CA 91706				
Email: Vasiljince yahoo. com				
CERTIFICATION				
I certify the following on my own behalf or on behalf of the entity named above, which I am authorized to represent:				
A. I am a person or entity that is applying for a contract with the City of Los Angeles.				
<ol> <li>The contract for which I am applying is an agreement for one of the following:         <ol> <li>The performance of work or service to the City or the public;</li> <li>The provision of goods, equipment, materials, or supplies;</li> <li>Receipt of a grant of City financial assistance for economic development or job growth, as further described in Los Angeles Administrative Code § 10.40.1(h); or</li> <li>A public lease or license of City property where both of the following apply, as further described in Los Angeles Administrative Code § 10.37.1(l):</li></ol></li></ol>				
<ul> <li>C. The value and duration of the contract for which I am applying is one of the following:</li> <li>1. For goods or services contracts—a value of more than \$25,000 and a term of at least three months;</li> <li>2. For financial assistance contracts—a value of at least \$100,000 and a term of any duration; or</li> <li>3. For construction contracts, public leases, or licenses—any value and duration.</li> </ul>				
D. I acknowledge and agree to comply with the disclosure requirements and prohibitions established in the Los Angeles Municipal Lobbying Ordinance if I qualify as a lobbying entity under Los Angeles Municipal Code § 48.02.				
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the City of Los Angeles and the state of California that the information in this form is true and complete.  Date: 03 (07 (20) 6 Signature:  Name: Tanka Raspuble  Title: ASS7 - To President				
Title: ASST- TO PRESIDENT				

#### Los Angeles Administrative Code § 10.40.1

(h) "City Financial Assistance Recipient" means any person who receives from the City discrete financial assistance in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00) or more for economic development or job growth expressly articulated and identified by the City, as contrasted with generalized financial assistance such as through tax legislation.

Categories of such assistance shall include, but are not limited to, bond financing, planning assistance, tax increment financing exclusively by the City, and tax credits, and shall not include assistance provided by the Community Development Bank. City staff assistance shall not be regarded as financial assistance for purposes of this article. A loan shall not be regarded as financial assistance. The forgiveness of a loan shall be regarded as financial assistance to the extent of any differential between the amount of the loan and the present value of the payments thereunder, discounted over the life of the loan by the applicable federal rate as used in 26 U.S.C. Sections 1274(d), 7872(f). A recipient shall not be deemed to include lessees and sublessees.

#### Los Angeles Administrative Code § 10.37.1

- (I) "Public lease or license".
  - (a) Except as provided in (I)(b), "Public lease or license" means a lease or license of City property on which services are rendered by employees of the public lessee or licensee or sublessee or sublicensee, or of a contractor or subcontractor, but only where any of the following applies:
    - (1) The services are rendered on premises at least a portion of which is visited by substantial numbers of the public on a frequent basis (including, but not limited to, airport passenger terminals, parking lots, golf courses, recreational facilities); or
    - (2) Any of the services could feasibly be performed by City employees if the awarding authority had the requisite financial and staffing resources; or
    - (3) The DAA has determined in writing that coverage would further the proprietary interests of the City.
  - (b) A public lessee or licensee will be exempt from the requirements of this article subject to the following limitations;
    - (1) The lessee or licensee has annual gross revenues of less than the annual gross revenue threshold, three hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$350,000), from business conducted on City property;
    - (2) The lessee or licensee employs no more than seven (7) people total in the company on and off City property;
    - (3) To qualify for this exemption, the lessee or licensee must provide proof of its gross revenues and number of people it employs in the company's entire workforce to the awarding authority as required by regulation;
    - (4) Whether annual gross revenues are less than three hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$350,000) shall be determined based on the gross revenues for the last tax year prior to application or such other period as may be established by regulation;
    - (5) The annual gross revenue threshold shall be adjusted annually at the skame rate and at the same time as the living wage is adjusted under section 10.37.2 (a);
    - (6) A lessee or licensee shall be deemed to employ no more than seven (7) people if the company's entire workforce worked an average of no more than one thousand two-hundred fourteen (1,214) hours per month for at least three-fourths (3/4) of the time period that the revenue limitation is measured;
    - (7) Public leases and licenses shall be deemed to include public subleases and sublicenses;
    - (8) If a public lease or license has a term of more than two (2) years, the exemption granted pursuant to this section shall expire after two (2) years but shall be renewable in two-year increments upon meeting the requirements therefor at the time of the renewal application or such period established by regulation.

#### SIGNATURE SHEET AND AFFIDAVIT

I/W	TOWARASPUDIC / IVAN VASIL) depose and say that I am/We are AST. TO PRESIDENT  SELDETARY / TREASURER OF VASILI INC.
	SELPETACY / TREASURED OF VASILIING.
	(Insert "Sole Owner", "Partner", "President", etc.)  (Insert firm name and address of bidder)
	15531 ARROW HMY. IRWINDAUE, CA 91706
Con who	ntractor's License No. 711046 License Classification A Expiration Date 8.31.17 by submit this proposal to the Board of Public Works and hereby declare:
(1)	That I/We have read this proposal and have abided by and agree to the conditions herein and have carefully examined the project plans and read the specifications and I/We hereby propose to furnish all materials and do all the work required to complete the work in accordance with the plans and specifications, for the unit prices or lump sums named in the Schedule of Work and Prices. Furthermore, I/WE have read and understand Ordinance No. 173677 of the "Determination of Contractor Responsibility Policy" of the City of Los Angeles and I/WE understand my/our obligations under this policy as a bidder and as a contractor should this contract be awarded to my/our firm.
(2)	That this proposal is genuine, and not sham or collusive, nor made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that I/We have not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding, and that I/We have not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for myself/ourselves an advantage over any other bidder.
(3)	This contract is expressly made for the benefit of the signatory parties only. It is not the intent of any of the signatory parties to create or discharge any duty, express or implied, to any party other than the signatory parties. Any benefit derived from this contract by a third party is unintended and incidental to the purpose for which this contract is made.
(4)	That I/We as principal(s), acknowledge myself/ourselves as being bound by the accompanying Bid Bond when completed by the Surety.
(5)	That I have read and understand the provisions of the Pollution Control – Sewage Spill Prevention and Response Requirements and the Board of Public Work's Policy of "Zero Sanitary Sewer Overflows" requirements as contained in this Proposal. If awarded this contract, I/ We agree to furnish all of the materials, supplies, tools, equipment, labor and other services necessary for the containment and clean up of any sewage or other pollutants spills or leaks occurring during the performance of this contract. I/WE further agree to act immediately, without instructions from City staff, to contain and clean up any spill in any way involved with my/ our activities on this project without concern for who or what caused the spill.
ADI	DENDA - This proposal is submitted with respect to the changes to the contract included in Addenda numbers:
ADI	(Fill in Addenda received) 1 , 2 , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	I/We certify or declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, and that if only one signature is provided, it is provided in accordance with <b>Note 8</b> in the General Instructions and Information for Bidders of this proposal.
	1. TANJA RASPUDI AST. TO PRES. 03/01/231  Name Signature Title Date
	2. WAN VASIL) There florif SET. TRES. 03/07/201  Name Second Signature Title Date
	THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES  acting by and through its  BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS  BY TREE SECOND SIGNATURE  ED AND WITNESSED BY A NOTARY

## CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
COUNTY OF LOS Angeles
On 3/8/16 before me, VESMA Peric Notary Public,
Date (here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Tanjou Raspudic
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  VESNA PERIC  Commission # 1972172  Notary Public - California  Los Angeles County  My Comm. Expires Mar 16, 2016
Signature:(Seal) OPTIONAL
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages:
Document Date:Other:
2015 Apostille Service, 707-992-5551 www.CaliforniaApostille.us California Mobile Notary Network www.CAMNN.com

### CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verthe document to which this certificate is attached, and not the document.	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }	
COUNTY OF LOS Angeles	
On 3/8/16 before me, VESNa F. Public,	Peric Notary
Date (here	insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared TVan Vaali	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evide subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laforegoing paragraph is true and correct.	ged to me that he/she/they executed the same his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	VESNA PERIC Commission # 1972172 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 16, 2016
Signature: (Se	eal)  [AL
V	
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Number of Pages:
Document Date: Other:	
2015 Apostilla Sarvica 707-002-5551 WWW. California Apostilla us	Colifornia Mobile Natary Natural: many CAMANN com

# Secondary Sewer Renewal Program (SSRP) P08 Daly Street & Avenue 26

#### Work Order No. SZC12921

#### **BID BOND**

(Not necessary when certified check or cashier's check accompanies bid)

We, the principal and undersigned Surety, acknowledge ourselves jointly and severally bound to the Department of Public Works of the City of Los Angeles, for an amount not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid, to be paid to said Department if the proposal shall be accepted and the proposed contract awarded to the principal, and the principal shall fail to execute the contract within the time specified by the general instructions in the proposal; and to furnish the required faithful performance and labor and material bonds, within the time specified. It is hereby agreed that bid errors shall not constitute a defense to forfeiture, except as provided by the State of California Public Contracting Code Sections 5101 through 5105, or as they may be amended.

WIT	NESS our hands this 4th day of		March	, <b>20</b> <u>16</u>
Ву: 1.	Print Name of Owner or President of Corporation/Company		Fidelity & Dep	
	TANJA RASPUDISignature ASSIST TO President	Ву:	Frank Mo	
	Title 03-08-2016		1	Print Name
2.	June fort		Attorney-ir	Signature n-Fact
	Second gnature  Ivan Vasilj, Vice President			Title
	Second Signature Title 03-08-2016		Control for the second	Title
	Second Signature Date			Title

NOTE: SIGNATURE OF THE AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE SURETY MUST BE WITNESSED BY A NOTARY. If a bid bond is submitted on a form other than this form, the bid bond may not be acceptable. See Note 9 in the General Instructions and Information for Bidders of this proposal for more information.

#### ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Frank MORONES, of Brea, California, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 9th day of September, A.D. 2015.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







Bv:

Secretary Eric D. Barnes

Lie D. Bairf

Vice President Thomas O. McClellan

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 9th day of September, A.D. 2015, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public

Constance a Dunn

My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	rtificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	}
County of Orange	<b>)</b>
On 3/4/2016 before me,	Lum A Deimon Notone Dublic
on 3/1/2016 before me,	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Frank Morone	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn	tory evidence to be the person(a) whose name(a) is/arc nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(a) on the instrument the person(a) acted, executed the instrument.
LYNN A. BEIMER	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Commission # 2134740	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm, Expires Dec 16, 2019	Signature Syan A Blumer
	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	OPT/ONAL ************************************
Though this section is optional, completing t	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other	Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:  ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual	<ul><li>☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General</li><li>☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact</li></ul>
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	Other:
Signer is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

## CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
COUNTY OF LOS Angeles
On 3/2/16 before me, Vesna Peric Notary Public,
Date (here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Tanjou Raspudic
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  VESNA PERIC Commission # 1972172 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 16, 2016  OPTIONAL  OPTIONAL
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages:
Document Date:Other:
015 Apostille Service, 707-992-5551 www.CaliforniaApostille.us California Mobile Notary Network www.CAMNN.com

## CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate	,
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not document.	the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
document.	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }	
county of Los Angeles ) on 3/8/16 before me, Vesna P	
On 3/8/16 before me, Vesna P	Peric Notary
	re insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared TVan Vasili	
V	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that b the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the	dged to me that he/she/they executed the same by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	***************************************
VVIII VEED IN FRANCE AND DIRECT SCA.	VESNA PERIC Commission # 1972172 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 16, 2016
Signature: / (S	Geal)
OPTION	NAL
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Number of Pages:
Document Date: Other:	
2015 Apostille Service, 707-992-5551 www.CaliforniaApostille.us	California Mobile Notary Network www.CAMNN.com

# Contractor's Bond CAO#166814

## Know all Men by these Presents:

THAT WE VASILU, INC., a COT	poration		***************************************
			as PRINCIPAL
and Fidelity & Deposit Company of	Maryland		, a corporation
organized under the laws of the State of transact business under the laws of the State of Calif CITY OF LOS ANGELES, A MUNICIPAL COR ONE MILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED FOUR THE	Maryland fornia, as surety, are PORATION, as obl	and of held and firmly bigee, in the just	July authorized to bound unto THE and full sum of
AND 00/100 for the payment whereof well and truly to be made said padministrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and seven THE CONDITION of the foregoing obligation is to enter into a contract, attached hereto, with said oblig FOR THE SECONDARY SEWER RENEWAL	principal and surety bi rally firmly by these p such, that whereas, the ee to do and perform	nd themselves, their resents.  ne above bounden the following, to-w	1.785.00), r heirs, executors, principal is about
AVENUE 26 - W.O.#SZC12921	TROUNAL (DON)	, 100 DABI	
AVENUE 26 - W.O.#5ZC12921			
as will more fully appear from said contract, reference all documents incorporated therein by reference are exp  The said surety, for value received, hereby stipulate or addition to the terms of the contract, or to the wits obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive or addition to the terms of the contract or the work.  NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principles.	ressly made a part he es and agrees that no work to be performed notice of any such concipal shall well and	reof.  change, extension of the thereunder shall change, extension of truly perform the	of time, alteration in anywise affect of time, alteration work contracted
to be done under said contract, and shall fully and fai and conditions of said contract upon its or his part to otherwise to remain in full force and effect. No right of action shall accrue under this bond	be performed, then	this obligation to	be null and void,
named herein.			
Signed and sealed this 5th day of	a July	& · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A.D. 20 16
CORPORATE SEAL	PRESIDENT BY SECRETARY Fidelity & Deposit Co	Ivan Vas Impany of Maryland	Vasilj ilj Principal.
		Frank Morones	Surety.

Corporate or Individual principal must have signatures acknowledged in the appropriate blank on the reverse hereof. Corporate Seal must be impressed hereon in case of corporation.

#### ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Frank MORONES and Lynn A. BEIMER, both of Brea, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 20th day of October, A.D. 2015.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







By:

Secretary Eric D. Barnes

Lie D. Bairf

Vice President Thomas O. McClellan

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 20th day of October, A.D. 2015, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, **THOMAS O.**MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constand a Dunn

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Orange	) )
On 7/5/2016 before me,	L. Clark, Notary Public
*Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Frank Morones	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackno	ry evidence to be the person(e) whose name(s) is/are puledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
L. CLARK Commission # 1996834	Signature &. Club
Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Nov 28, 2016	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing th	PPTIONAL  is information can deter alteration of the document or his form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Ti	han Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	C'arrais Alaman
Signer's Name:  ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name:  Corporate Officer - Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:Signer Is Representing:	Other:Signer Is Representing:

# CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the indivi- the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity document.	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }	
COUNTY OF LOS Angelis	
On 7/11/2016 before me, Vesna Peric	Notary
Public, Date (here insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appeared 1 (ANIC) (DIX (SOV)	
[1] Marking A. A. 2017 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they exemples his (souther) and that he his his his (souther) and that he his	cuted the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	
[설프닷티 시설 보통][기약 이번 중 호롱보다 되었다. 등 비스타	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	nat the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  VESNA PERIC Commission # 2146236 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Mar 16, 20	- 6
Signature: LUACUL (Seal)	
OPTIONAL	
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages:	
Document Date:Other:	
2015 Apostille Service. 707-992-5351 www.CaliforniaApostille.us California Mobile Notary Network wi	ww.CAMNN.com

#### CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS Angeles
On 7/11/2016 before me, VESTA Peric Notary
Public, Date (here lesert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>TVan Vasill</u>
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  VESNA PERIC Commission # 2146236 Notary Public - California Los Angeles Countly My Comm. Expires Mar 16, 2020
Signature: (Seal) OPTIONAL
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages:
Document Date: Other:
2015 Apostille Service 707-992-5551 www.CaliforniaApostille.us California Mobile Natury Network www.CAMNN.com

### CAO# 166814 1-25-16-11

# Hayment Bond \*\*From all Men by these Presents:

THAT WE VASILJ, INC	., a corporation
as principal, andFide	lity & Deposit Company of Maryland
as surety are he corporation, in the sum of ONE MIL	ld and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, California, a municipal LION, EIGHT HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED  Dollars
	ney of the United States, for which, payment well and truly to be made, we bind
ourselves, jointly and severally, firmly b	
Signed, sealed and dated	July 5th . 20 16
	n is such that, whereas said principal has been awarded and is about to enter into
a written contract with the City of Los A	ngeles for THE SECONDARY SEWER RENEWAL PROGRAM (SSRP)
	UE 26 - W.O.#SZC12921
which is hereto attached, and to which rebond in connection with the execution of	1,
Now, therefore, if said principal as c	ontractor in said contract, or
supplies or teams used in, upon or for of done thereon of any amounts due und- any kind or for amounts required to be	subcontractor, fails to pay for any materials, provisions, provender or other about the performance of work contracted to be done, or for any work or laborar the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, or for deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Franchise Tax Board from the wages of intractors pursuant to sec. 18806 of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of
will pay the same in an amount not excreasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by and corporations entitled to file claims	l labor, said surety
WITNESS our hands this	day of July 20 16
CORPORATE SEAL	VASILJ, INC., a corporation  Principal.  BY
	PRESIDENT /
	SECRETARY Ivan Vasilj Principal.
	Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland Surety.
	Frank Morones, Attorney-in-Fact Surety

# ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Frank MORONES and Lynn A. BEIMER, both of Brea, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 20th day of October, A.D. 2015.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







By:

Secretary Eric D. Barnes

Lie D. Bairt

Vice President
Thomas O. McClellan

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 20th day of October, A.D. 2015, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public

Constance a Dunn

My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

# CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certi- the document to which this certificate is attached, an	ificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
document.	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }	
COUNTY OF LOS Ampelisi	
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	
On 7/11/2014 before me , Vesoc	2 Teric Notary
Public,	
Dafe	(here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Tanico Di	rkson
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactors	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn	nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
	that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
	nich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY unde	r the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct	
WITNESS my hand and official seal	VESNA PERIC
	Commission # 2146236 B
	Los Angeles County
	My Comm. Expires Mar 16, 2020
Signature: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Ź(Seal)
	PTIONAL
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Number of Pages:
Document Date: Other:	
Document Date. Otter.	
2015 Apartilla Samiry, 202, 203, 5551 Vintary California Aparti	III-2 IIS — California Mobile Notary Network Drivy CAMMIN com

## CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA Public, (here insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared \_\_\_\_ who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. VESNA PERIC Commission # 2146236 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County **OPTIONAL** Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

2015 Anostille Service 707-992-5551 www.CaliforniaApostille.us

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of Orange	) )
On 7/5/2016 before me,	L. Clark, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Frank Morones	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in this/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
L. CLARK  Commission # 1996834  Notary Public - California  Los Angeles County  My Comm. Expires Nov 28, 2016	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing th	PPTIONAL  is information can deter alteration of the document or  his form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tr	Document Date:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:  ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual	<ul> <li>☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General</li> <li>☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact</li> <li>☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator</li> </ul>
☐ Other:	Signer Is Representing:
YESTERS YOUR SERVICE THE SOME THE SERVICE THE TRANSPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE TRANSPORT OF	

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Iva Vasilj, President of Vasilj, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as PRINCIPAL, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, does hereby appoint Tanja Burleson as her true and lawful attorney, in principal's name, and for principal's use and benefit, said attorney is authorized hereby, on behalf of Principal and Vasilj, Inc., to do the following:

- (1) To demand, sue for, collect, and receive all money, debts, accounts, legacies, bequests, interest, dividends, annuities, and demands as are now or shall hereafter become due, payable, or belonging to principal, and take all lawful means, for the recovery thereof and to compromise the same and give discharges for the same;
- (2) To execute contracts, bids, and any other written instrument in the ordinary course of business operations, any interest therein or the possession thereof, and to take possession and exercise control over the use thereof;
- (3) To buy, sell, mortgage, hypothecate, assign, transfer, and in any manner deal with goods, wares and merchandise, choses in action, certificates or shares of capital stock, and other property in possession or in action, and to make, do, and transact all and every kind of business of whatever nature:
- (4) To execute, acknowledge, and deliver contracts of sale, escrow instructions, deeds, leases including leases for minerals and hydrocarbon substances and assignments of leases, covenants, agreements and assignments of agreements, mortgages and assignments of mortgages, conveyances of trust, to secure indebtedness or other obligations, and assign the beneficial interest thereunder, subordinations of liens or encumbrances, bills of lading, receipts, evidences of debt, releases, bonds, notes, bills, requests to reconvey deeds of trust, partial or full judgments, satisfactions of mortgages, and other debts, and other written instruments of whatever kind and nature, all upon such terms and conditions as said attorney shall approve.

Giving and granting to said attorney full power and authority to do all and every act and thing whatsoever requisite and necessary to be done relative to any of the foregoing as fully to all intents and purposes as principal might or could do if personally present.

#### ACTION WITHOUT A MEETING BY UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF VASILJ, INC.

The undersigned, being all of the Directors of VASILJ, INC., a California corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by the bylaws of this corporation and by the laws of the State of California, do hereby unanimously consent in writing to and hereby adopt the following resolutions:

#### ADOPTION OF STANDING RESOLUTION - CONTRACTS

RESOLVED, that Iva Vasilj and Ivan Vasilj, President and Secretary of the Corporation, respectively, hereby appoint Tanja Burleson as their attorney if fact and agent of the Corporation, to execute and deliver on behalf of this corporation contracts, agreements and other written instruments entered into in the ordinary course of business of the Corporation; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the President, or any Vice President, either acting alone or together with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation be and they hereby are, authorized and empowered to delegate in writing to any employee or agent of the Corporation authorization and power to execute and deliver on behalf of this Corporation purchase orders, contracts, agreements and other written instruments entered into in the ordinary course of business of the Corporation.

#### ADOPTION OF STANDING RESOLUTION - REAL PROPERTY

RESOLVED, that Iva Vasilj and Ivan Vasilj, President and Secretary of the Corporation, respectively, hereby appoint Tanja Burleson as their attorney if fact and agent of the Corporation to make, execute and deliver deeds, mortgages, trust deeds, conveyances, releases of mortgages, requests for reconveyance of trust deeds, contracts for the sale of real property, assignments or other instruments relating to any real property at any time owned by this Corporation.

Use pages 1-6 and 1-7 to list subcontractors including manufacturers, truckers and equipment rental companies. Use page 1-8 to list vendors and/or suppliers and brokers.

To be eligible for award of this project, the Board of Public Works requires the bidder to subcontract a minimum of its bid, as discussed in the Mandatory Subcontracting Minimum (MSM) Requirement paragraph on the important Notice page of the Proposal, to any qualified available Subcontractor(s). Failure to list subcontractors and subcontracting amounts on pages 1-6 through 1-8 with the bid sufficient to meet or exceed the MSM may cause the bid to be rejected by the Board of Public Works as non-responsive.

In accordance with provisions pertaining to the listing of Subcontractors, the bidder shall list herein each first tier Subcontractor to whom it proposes to subcontract portions of the work in an amount in excess of ½ of 1% of the Contractor's total bid or \$10,000.00, whichever is greater, and the dollar value of each listed subcontract. However, the bidder must list any additional subcontractor and dollar value to the subcontract, regardless of amount, if the bidder wishes to have the subcontract amount credited toward meeting the MSM level of participation for this project. No MBE, WBE, SBE, EBE, or DVBE credit will be given unless the subcontractor and subcontracting amounts are listed on pages 1-6 through 1-8. Note the following when calculating the pledged levels of participation:

- MSM credit will not be given to a joint venture partner listed as a Subcontractor by a joint venture.
- Listed vendors and/or suppliers will be limited to 60% of their listed dollar value toward achieving both the MSM and the
  anticipated MBE, WBE, SBE, EBE, and DVBE levels of participation for this project, unless the vendor and/or supplier
  manufactures or substantially alters the materials/supplies.
- SBE, EBE, and/or DVBE certified bidders will receive applicable SBE, EBE, and/or DVBE credit for the value of the work to be performed by its own workforce as listed below.

Bidders are encouraged to use MBE, WBE, SBE, EBE, and DVBE firms whenever there is a need to subcontract portions of the work.

Subcontractor Name, Business Address, Telephone Number, and Contact Person	State Contractor's License Number and Exp. Date	Certification Agency and Certification # (1)	Dollar Value of Subcontract
NULINE YECHNOLOGIES 102 SECUND ST. 4B	License Number:	LA CT MTA SCMBDC	\$ 258,160
ENCINITAS, CA 92024 FRANK DURAZO 760 624. 5153	Expiration Date:	MBE WBE SBE EBE DVBE	Expiration Date:  Gender/Ethnicity:
Description of work: LINING		Bid Item Nos.: 5,9	1.15, 17, 22, 29
VINDERBRUND MANHORES 7639 MCKING AGE	License Number:	LA CT MTA SCMBDC  Cert #	\$ 193,780-
San BETZNARDIND	Expiration Date:	MBE WBE SBE	Expiration Date:
Jemes William 951 530 8480	2.28.17	EBE DVBE	Gender/Ethnicity:
Description of work: PDECAST + BRICK MANHOVES		Bid Item Nos. 11, 24	
	License Number:	LA CT MTA SCMBDC	\$
		Cert #	·
Expiration Date:	Expiration Date:	MBE WBE SBE	Expiration Date:
		EBE DVBE	Gender/Ethnicity:
Description of work:		Bid Item Nos.	

Specify Certifying agency:

LA - City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Contract Administration

CT - State of California, Department of Transportation (Caltrans)

MTA - Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

SCMBDC - Southern California Minority Business Development Council, Inc.

#### LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS (continued)

Subcontractor Name, Business Address, Telephone Number, and Contact Person	State Contractor's License Number and Exp. Date	Certification Agency and Certification # (1)	Dollar Value of Subcontract
	License Number:	LA CT MTA SCMBDC	\$
		Cert #	
·	Expiration Date:	MBE WBE SBE	Expiration Date:
		EBE DVBE	Gender/Ethnicity:
Description of work:		Bid Item Nos.	
	License Number:	LA CT MTA SCMBDC	\$ .
		Cert #	
	Expiration Date:	MBE WBE SBE	Expiration Date:
		EBE DVBE	Gender/Ethnicity:
Description of work:		Bid Item Nos.	
	License Number:	LA CT MTA SCMBDC	\$
		Cert #	
	Expiration Date:	MBE WBE SBE	Expiration Date:
		EBE DVBE	Gender/Ethnicity:
Description of work:		Bid Item Nos.	
	License Number:	LA CT MTA SCMBDC	\$
		Cert #	
	Expiration Date:	MBE WBE SBE	Expiration Date:
		EBE DVBE	Gender/Ethnicity:
Description of work:		Bid Item Nos.	
	License Number:	LA CT MTA SCMBDC	\$
		Cert #	
	Expiration Date:	MBE WBE SBE	Expiration Date:
	EBE DVBE		Gender/Ethnicity:
Description of work:		Bid Item Nos.	

<sup>(1)</sup> Specify Certifying agency:

Bidders must photocopy this page if additional subcontractors are to be listed.

LA - City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Contract Administration

CT - State of California, Department of Transportation (Caltrans)

MTA - Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

SCMBDC - Southern California Minority Business Development Council, Inc.

#### LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS (continued)

#### VENDOR AND/OR SUPPLIER AND BROKER PARTICIPATION RECOGNITION

The bidder must list herein names of vendors and/or suppliers and brokers and the dollar amounts for which the bidder has obligated itself (list manufacturers on page 1-6 or 1-7).

Vendor/Supplier/Broker Name, Business Address, Telephone number, and Contact Person	Certification Agency and Certification # (1)	Supplier/Broker Subcontract Information
	LA CT MTA SCMBDC	Total Dollar Amount of Subcontract
	Cert #	\$
	MBE WBE SBE EBE DVBE	Dollar Amount Applicable Toward MBE/WBE/SBE/EBE/DVBE/MSM
	Exp.:	Participation Levels (2) (3)
Description of material/service rendered:	Gen./Eth.:	\$
	LA CT MTA SCMBDC	Total Dollar Amount of Subcontract
	Cert #	\$
	MBE WBE SBE EBE DVBE	Dollar Amount Applicable Toward MBE/WBE/SBE/EBE/DVBE/MSM
	Ехр.:	Participation Levels (2) (3)
Description of material/service rendered:	Gen./Eth.:	\$
	LA CT MTA SCMBDC	Total Dollar Amount of Subcontract
	Cert #	\$
	MBE WBE SBE EBE DVBE	Dollar Amount Applicable Toward MBE/WBE/SBE/EBE/DVBE/MSM
	Exp.:	Participation Levels (2) (3)
Description of material/service rendered:	Gen./Eth.:	\$

(1) Specify Certifying agency:

LA - City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Contract Administration

CT - State of California, Department of Transportation (Caltrans)

MTA - Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

SCMBDC - Southern California Minority Business Development Council, Inc.

(2) MBE/WBE/SBE/EBE/DVBE/MSM participation credit for a vendor and/or supplier is LIMITED TO 60% of the amount paid, unless the vendor/supplier manufactures or substantially alters the materials/supplies. Multiply the "Total Dollar Amount of Subcontract" by 0.6 to calculate the "Dollar Amount Applicable Toward...Participation Levels" if applicable.

(3) MBE/WBE/SBE/EBE/DVBE/MSM participation credit for brokers is **LIMITED TO THE FEE OR COMMISSION** charged for providing the desired service. Multiply the "Total Dollar Amount of Subcontract" by the broker's commission percentage.

BIDDER'S FAILURE TO ACHIEVE THE MSM PERCENTAGE MAY RESULT IN THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS DECLARING THE BID NON-RESPONSIVE.

JAME & SIGNATURE OF PERSON COMPLETING PAGES 1-6 THROUGH 1-8

TITLE

TELEPHONE NO.

#### CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH CHILD SUPPORT OBLIGATIONS

The undersigned hereby agrees that _	VASILI INC.	will
	Name of Business	

- 1. Fully comply with all applicable State and Federal employment reporting requirements for its employees.
- 2. Fully comply with and implement all lawfully served Wage and earnings Assignment Orders and Notices of Assignment.
- 3. Certify that the principal owner(s) of the business are in compliance with any Wage and Earnings Assignment Orders and Notices of Assignment applicable to them personally.
- 4. Certify that the business will maintain such compliance throughout the terms of the contract.
- 5. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when the parties entered into this transaction
- 6. The undersigned shall require that the language of this Certification be included in all subcontracts and that all subcontractors shall certify and disclose accordingly.

Upon signing below, the bidder by his/her signature affixed hereto declares under penalty of perjury that he/she has read the Child Support Assignment Orders contained in the City's Ordinance No. 172401 and accepts all the City's requirements contained therein throughout the duration of this project.

Signature<sub>4</sub>

VAS

Company Name

Doto

#### **Equal Benefits Ordinance**

Bidders/Proposers are advised that any contract awarded pursuant to this procurement process shall be subject to the applicable provisions of Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.8.2.1, Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO).

All Bidders/Proposers shall complete and upload, the Equal Benefits Ordinance Affidavit (two (2) pages) available on the City of Los Angeles' Business Assistance Virtual Network (BAVN) residing at <a href="www.labavn.org">www.labavn.org</a> prior to award of a City contract valued at \$5,000. The Equal Benefits Ordinance Affidavit shall be valid for a period of twelve months from the date it is first uploaded onto the City's BAVN. Bidders/Proposers do not need to submit supporting documentation with their bids or proposals. However, the City may request supporting documentation to verify that the benefits are provided equally as specified on the Equal Benefits Ordinance Affidavit.

Bidders/Proposers seeking additional information regarding the requirements of the Equal Benefits Ordinance may visit the Bureau of Contract Administration's web site at http://bca.lacity.org.



## Department of General Services Procurement Division

707 Third Street, Second Floor, West Sacramento, CA 95605 (916) 375-4400 (800) 559-5529

List Date: May 5, 2015

## Entities Prohibited from Contracting with Public Entities in California per the Iranian Contracting Act, 2010

- 1. Ak Makina
- 2. Amona
- 3. Belaz
- 4. Belneftkhim
- 5. ChinaOil
- 6. CNPC (China National Petroleum Corporation)
- 7. DK Tech Corporation
- 8. Grimley Smith Associates
- 9. Hyundai Heavy Industries
- 10. Indian Oil Corporation
- 11. Kingdream PLC
- 12. Naftiran
- 13. Oil and Natural Gas Corp (ONGC)

- 14. Oil India Limited
- 15. Petroleos de Venezuela
- 16. Schwing America Inc.
- 17. Shandong FIN CNC Machine Co., Ltd.
- 18. Sinohydro
- 19. Sinopec Corp
- 20. SK Energy
- 21. Snam Rete Gas
- 22. Unipec

If you have any questions regarding this list, please contact:

Office of Policies, Procedures and Legislation charles.deyoe@dgs.ca.gov

### **IRAN CONTRACTING ACT OF 2010 COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT**

(California Public Contract Code Sections 2200-2208)

The California Legislature adopted the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 to respond to policies of Iran in a uniform fashion (PCC § 201(q)). The Iran Contracting Act prohibits bidders engaged in investment activities in Iran from bidding on, submitting proposals for, or entering into or renewing contracts with public entities for goods and services of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) or more (PCC § 2203(a)). A bidder who "engages in investment activities in Iran" is defined as either:

- 1. A bidder providing goods or services of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) or more in the energy sector of Iran, including provision of oil or liquefied natural gas tankers, or products used to construct or maintain pipelines used to transport oil or liquefied natural gas, for the energy sector of Iran; or
- 2. A bidder that is a financial institution (as that term is defined in 50 U.S.C. § 1701) that extends twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit to another person, for 45 days or more, if that person will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on a list created by the California Department of General Services (DGS) pursuant to PCC § 2203(b) as a person engaging in the investment activities in Iran.

The bidder shall certify that at the time of submitting a bid for new contract or renewal of an existing contract, the bidder is **not** identified on the DGS list of ineligible businesses or persons and that the bidder is **not** engaged in investment activities in Iran in violation of the Iran Contracting Act of 2010.

California law establishes penalties for providing false certifications, including civil penalties equal to the greater of \$250,000 or twice the amount of the contract for which the false certification was made; contract termination; and three-year ineligibility to bid on contracts (PCC § 2205).

To comply with the Iran Contracting Act of 2010, the bidder shall provide its vendor or financial institution name, and City Business Tax Registration Certificate (BRTC) if available, in completing **ONE** of the options shown below.

#### **OPTION #1: CERTIFICATION**

institution identified below, certify that I am duly authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the bidder or financial institution identified below is **not** on the current DGS list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran and is **not** a financial institution extending twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit to another person or vendor, for 45 days or more, if that other person or vendor will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the current DSG list of persons engaged in investment activities in Iran.

	ancial Institution (printed) し」 いた.	BTRC (or n/a) 656819.20
By (Authorized S	gnature) Ammo	
Print Name and T	itle of Person/Signing RASPVDLC : ASST . To ?	PRESIDENT
Date Executed	City Approval (Signature)	(Print Name)

#### **OPTION #2: EXEMPTION**

Pursuant to PCC § 2203(c) and (d), a public entity may permit a bidder or financial institution engaged in investment activities in Iran, on a case-by-case basis, to be eligible for, or to bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into, or renew, a contract for goods and services. If the bidder or financial institution identified below has obtained an exemption from the certification requirement under the Iran Contracting Act of 2010, the bidder or financial institution shall complete and sign below and attach documentation demonstrating the exemption approval.

Vendor Name/Fina	ancial Institution (printed)	BTRC (or n/a)					
By (Authorized Sig	gnature)						
Print Name and Ti	tle of Person Signing						
Date Executed	City Approval (Signature)	(Print Name)					

#### Iran Contracting Act of 2010 - Implementation and Processing Procedures

#### Overview:

The Iran Contracting Act of 2010 prohibits bidders engaged in investment activities in Iran, from bidding, submitting proposal for, entering into or renewing contracts with the City for goods and services of \$1,000,000 or more.

A bidder or proposer who engages in investment activities in Iran is defined as either:

- 1. A bidder or proposer providing goods or services of \$20,000,000 or more in the energy sector of Iran, including provision of oil or liquefied natural gas tankers, or products used to construct or maintain pipelines used to transport oil or liquefied natural gas, for the energy sector or Iran; OR
- 2. A bidder that is a financial institution that extends twenty million dollars \$20,000,000 or more in credit to another person, for 45 days or more, if that person will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the list created by the State of California, Department of General Services (DGS) as a person engaging in the investment activities in Iran.

All bidders or proposers for department contracts of \$1,000,000 or more shall certify that they are not identified on the DGS list of ineligible businesses or persons, and that they are **not** engaged in investment activities in Iran by signing and submitting the *Iran Contracting Act of 2010 Compliance Affidavit*.

#### Implementation & Processing:

- All bidders or proposers for a Department contract valued at \$1,000,000 or more must sign and submit the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 Compliance Affidavit with their bid or proposal.
- Upon receiving the bid or proposal, the awarding authority contract administrator must review the submitted affidavit for completion and signature and check the DGS list of businesses that are prohibited from contracting with public entities in California. The link for the DGS list is: http://www.documents.dgs.ca.gov/PD/poliproc/Iran%20Contracting%20Act%20List.pdf
  - Once the review is complete, the contract administrator will place the affidavit in the awarding authority's official file associated with the proposal, or such other place as is designated by the awarding authority's general manager for safe recordkeeping.
- In the event that the awarding authority intends to award a contract valued at \$1,000,000 or more, outside of the competitive process, the awarding authority must complete the evaluation process described above prior to executing the contract.

Any questions regarding the Iran Contracting Act of 2010 may be directed to the State of California, Department of General Services, Office of Policies, Procedures, and Legislation (OPPL) at <a href="mailto:PPO@dgs.ca.gov">PPO@dgs.ca.gov</a>. For more information, the webpage for the OPPL is located at www.dgs.ca.gov/pd/Resources/PDLegislation.aspx.



March 8, 2016

Nu-Line Technologies, LLC Qualifications

City of Los Angeles Secondary Sewer Renewal Program (SSRP) P08 Daly Street Avenue 26 W.O. No. SZC12921

# Secondary Sewer Renewal Program (SSRP) P08 Daly Street Avenue 26 W. O. No. SZC12921

#### LINER INSTALLER'S MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS

FAILURE TO MEET THE MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS OF THE LINER INSTALLER OR FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM BY THE BID DUE DATE WILL RESULT IN THE BID BEING DEEMED NON-RESPONSIVE THE INTENT OF THIS FORM IS TO EVALUATE IF THE BIDDER OR ITS LINER INSTALLER/SUBCONTRACTOR MEETS THE MINIMUM OUALIFICATIONS TO REHABILITATE SEWERS IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES. ALL STATEMENTS MADE ON THIS FORM ARE SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION Minimum Qualifications and Experience The Bidder selected shall have two (2) years of active experience installing the City of Los Angeles approved liner product (hereafter called approved product) proposed for use in this project. Additionally, the Bidder must be a certified installer of the approved product. Thirdly, a minimum installation of 25,000 lineal feet of the approved product proposed for use in this project, to the satisfaction and acceptance of the owner/agency, is required. Proposed City of Los Angeles approved product for installation in this project. Ferratex/Spinello Liner and AOC Vinvl-Ester Resin Number of lineal feet installed and completed to the satisfaction and acceptance of owner/agency using proposed product. Include name and contact information for owner/agency for the lineal footage listed. (Use additional paper if necessary) 98,350 LF Various Projects - Please see attached project reference list Provide proof of certification as an installer of City of Los Angeles approved product. (Use additional paper if necessary) Please see attached certification letter Provide a statement indicating number of years of active experience installing proposed product. (Use additional paper if necessary) Nu-Line Technologies, LLC has been an approved/certified installer of liner system for a period of two years.



20520 Unico Road McKenney, VA 23872 804.451.3667 www.FerraTex.com

#### **LINER INSTALLATION LICENSE**

Date: January 3, 2015

This is to certify that Nu-Line Technologies, LLC is a licensed CIPP installer of the FerraTex Liner. FerraTex is a subsidiary of Spiniello Companies and has 25 years' experience of liner manufacturing in the United States. FerraTex Liners are manufactured in accordance with the specifications of FerraTex and comply with the requirements of ASTM F1216. FerraTex liners are comprised of Felt and coated felt components from Applied Felts, Non-Woven Solutions, and Haartz Materials. Additionally the liner utilizes a resin from AOC or interplastics with a catalyst system from Akzo Nobel.

Gerhardt Rodenberger Division Manager, CIPP



Project / Description	Owner / Contact	Contract Amount	Date
2014 Wing Ave Flood Control Clean/CCTV & CIPP lining of 159 LF of 18-inch & 24- inch Storm Drain, Flow Diversion.	Flatiron/City of El Cajon 1770 La Costa Meadows Drive San Marcos, Ca 92708 Ruben Claudio 760-916-9100	33,030.00	5/28/2014
2014 Pipeline Rehabilitation Phase W-1 CIPP lining of 21,754 LF of 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer. Point Repairs, Manhole Rehabilitation, 425 Top Hats (SLC's) and 425 Lateral Launch Video, 425 4-inch CIPP Lateral Installation.	City of San Diego 525 B Street, Ste. 750 San Diego, CA 92101 Maryam Liaghat, P.E. 619-533-5192	2,465,095.10	<u>Start</u> 6-16-2014 <u>Finish</u> 3-19-2015
2014 Sewer Rehabilitation Project No. 9 CIPP lining of 9,166 LF of 8" & 10" diameter sanitary sewer. Clean & CCTV, Bypass Pumping	Los Angeles Dept. of Public Works 900 South Fremont Ave Alhambra, CA 90014 Attn: Jose Pou 626-458-2191	232,000.00	Start 9/2/2014 Finish 10/31/2014
2014 Pipeline Rehabilitation Phase X-1 CIPP lining of 4,092 LF of 6", 8", 10" & 15" diameter sanitary sewer. Point Repairs, Manhole Rehabilitation, 44 Service Lateral Connections and 44 Lateral Launch Video, 44 CIPP Lateral Installation.	City of San Diego 9485 Aero Drive San Diego, CA 92101 Jericho Gallardo, R.E. 619-533-7523	513,000.00	Projected Start 9/15/2014
2014 Sewer Pipeline and Storm Drain Repairs CIPP lining of 3,367 LF of 6", 8" & 18" diameter sanitary sewer & Storm Drain. Point Repairs, Manhole Rehabilitation,	City of Solana Beach 9485 Aero Drive Solana Beach , CA 92075 Taryn Kjolsing 858-720-2470	455,414.50	<u>Start</u> 9/22/2014 <u>Finish</u> 11/26/2014
2014 Sewer & Water Group 833  CIPP lining of 3,876 LF of 6", 8" and 10" Sanitary  Sewer Main Replacement. Point Repairs, Manhole Rehabilitation, Service Lateral Connections, Bypass  Pumping.	City of San Diego 525 B Street, MS 908A San Diego, CA 92101 Bijan Shakiba, R.E. 619-533-5191	513,000.00	<u>Start</u> 12/1/2014 <u>Finish</u> 1-26-2015
2013 Sewer & Water Group 720  CIPP lining of 621 LF of 6-inch, Sanitary Sewer Main Replacement. Point Repairs, Manhole Rehabilitation, Service Lateral Connections, Bypass Pumping	City of San Diego 525 B Street, MS 908A San Diego, CA 92101 Bijan Shakiba, R.E. 619-533-5191	21,735.00	11-8-2014
2013 Sewer & Water Group 758  CIPP lining of 2,612 LF of 8-inch and 10,135 LF sanitary sewer replacement. Point Repairs, Manhole Rehabilitation, 30 (SLC's), CIPP Lateral Installation, Bypass Pumping.	City of San Diego 1200 Third Avenue., Ste. 200 San Diego, CA 92101 Luis Schaar, R.E. 619-533-4641	81,518.80	<u>Start</u> 5/29/2014 <u>Finish</u> 12/16/2014



Nu-Line Technologies, LLC. 102 Second Street Suite B Encinitas, CA 92024 www.nulinetech.net



2015 Sewer & Water Group 815  CIPP lining of 545 LF of 8-inch sanitary sewer. Point Repairs, Manhole Rehabilitation, 5 (SLC's), Bypass Pumping.	City of San Diego 525 B Street, MS 908A San Diego, CA 92101 Bijan Shakiba, R.E. 619-533-5191	29,975.00	2-17-2015
City of San Diego Skylark Canyon Rehabilitation CIPP lining of 1,417 LF of 8-inch sanitary sewer. Bypass Pumping.	Weir Construction Corporation 2255 Barham Drive Escondido, Ca 92029 (760) 743-6776	95,215.00	Start 12-24-2014 Finish 1-9-2015
Back Bay Drive Storm Drain Rehabilitation  CIPP lining of 1,892 LF of 12-inch to 42-Inch storm  Drain. Bypass Pumping/Dewattering.	City of Newport Beach 100 Civic Center Drive Newport Beach, CA 92660 Peter Tauscher, P.E. 949-644-3309	297,208.80	<u>Start</u> 1-19-2015 <u>Finish</u> 4-8-2015
Sewer Capital Improvements Project-Lemon Grove CIPP Lining of 3,480 LF of 6-Inch and 8-Inch sanitary Sewer, manhole installations, cleanout installations, bypass pumping.	City of Lemon Grove 3232 Main Street Lemon Grove, Ca 91945 Scott Adamson P.E	189,946	Start 9-28-2015 <u>Finish</u> 10-15-2015
Bataquitos Force Main (B1/B2) Force Main City of Leucadia Installation of 383 LF of 21-Inch Force Main Carlsbad Blvd from Proto Drive	Leucadia Wastewater District 1960 La Costa Ave Carlsbad Ca, 92009	76,500	<u>Start</u> 5-5-2015 <u>Finish</u> 3-6-2015
Annual Sewer Rehabilitation Program CIP. 15701 CIPP Lining of 7,702 LF of 6-Inch, 8-Inch, 21-inch and 36-Inch sanitary Sewer and storm drain, manhole installations, cleanout installations, bypass pumping.	City of San Juan Capistrano 32400 Paseo Adelanto San Juan Capistrano CA, 92675	\$ 1,074,061.00	Start 8-17-2015 Finish 12-28-2015
Pipeline Rehab F-2 (Laterals) Clean & CCTV of 93,955 LF of sanitary sewer.	City of San Diego 525 B Street, MS 908A San Diego, CA 92101 Ryan Reed, R.E. 619-533-5191	\$ 101,471.00	Start 2-15-15 to End 8-25-15
Sewer and AC Water Group 752  CIPP Lining of 5,182 LF of 8-Inch sanitary Sewer and bypass pumping. Clean & CCTV, Top Hats	Public Utilities Department 9150 Topaz Way, MOC 1 San Diego, CA 92123 (585) 614-4564 Ed M. Cartas	\$ 281,411.00	Start 7-9-15 to End 7-17-15





Sewer and AC Water Group 1004  CIPP Lining of 948 LF of 8-Inch sanitary Sewer and bypass pumping. Clean & CCTV, 14 Top Hats	City of San Diego 9485 Aero Drive, San Diego, CA 92123 (858) 997-7989 Armin Asadyari	\$ 70,159.00	<u>Completed</u> 9/15/2015
South Oceanside Waterline Replacement Clean & CCTV, Post Video of 5,887 LF 8-Inch New Installation, Manhole Rehabilitation	City of Oceanside 300 North Coast Highway, Oceanside, CA 92054 (760) 435-5913 Greg Keppler	\$ 90,092.75	Completed August 2015
Gravity Pipeline Rehabilitation Clean & CCTV, Post Video of 1,887 LF 6-Inch,8-Inch and 12-Inch sanitary sewer. Sectional Lining	Leucadia Wastewater District 1960 La Costa Avenue, Carlsbad, CA 92009 (760) 753-0155 Robin Morishita	\$137,987.00	Start 7/9/15 To End 9/16/15
Pipeline Rehab Z-1 Clean & CCTV, Post Video of 13,500 LF 8-Inch sanitary sewer, CIPP Lining of 13,500 LF of 8-Inch sanitary sewer and installation of 300 Top Hats	City of San Diego 9485 Aero Drive, San Diego, CA 92123 (619) 549-5451 Dave Engel	\$ 507,079.50	<u>Start</u> 10/6/15 To <u>End</u> 12/11/15
Los Angeles County Dept. of Public Work – Project #11 CIPP Lining of 13,842 LF of 8-Inch sanitary Sewer and bypass pumping.	LACDPW 900 South Fremont Avenue Alhambra, California 91803 (626) 458-4951 Tim Bazinet	\$435,233.50	Start 1/18/16 To End 2/29/16
Industry Rd Sewer @ Ha-Hana Rd.  CIPP Lining of 748 LF of 24-Inch sanitary Sewer and bypass pumping.	Just Construction 3103 Market Street San Diego, CA 92102 (619) 702-4002	\$ 136,127.00	Awaiting NTP
CULVERT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 CIPP Lining of 499LF of 18-Inch to 42-Inch storm drain culvert.	Tri-Group Construction 9580 Black Mountain Rd Ste. L San Diego, CA 92126 (858) 583-1846	\$ 159,239.00	Start 10/5/15 to 11/30/15
Huntington Beach FY 201415 Sewer Lining Project CIPP Lining of 499LF of 18-Inch to 42-Inch storm drain culvert.	City of Huntington Beach 2000 Main Street, 1st Floor Huntington Beach, CA 92648 Jose Fuentes (714) 536-5431	\$250,000.00	On-Going



Nu-Line Technologies, LLC. 102 Second Street Suite B Encinitas, CA 92024 www.nulinetech.net



Encinitas 2014-2015 Annual Storm Drain Rehabilitation CIPP Lining of 2,322LF of 12-Inch to 36-Inch storm drain culvert.	City of Encinitas 505 S. Vulcan Encinitas, CA 92024 Kipp Heffner (760) 633-2775	\$ 526,506.00	Start 10-5-15 To Ongoing
Sewer and AC Water Group 840 Final main video of 2,098 LF, 8-Inch sewer	City of San Diego 9485 Aero Drive, San Diego, CA 92123 (858) 573-5084 Avram Yu	\$3,147.00	NTP 9/21/2015
Sewer Group 798  Clean & Video, CIPP Lining of 11,894LF of 8-Inch sanitary sewer, 164 Service Lateral Connections	City of San Diego 9485 Aero Drive, San Diego, CA 92123 (858) 573-5084 Avram Yu	\$ 410,114.30	Start 12/15/15 To End 2/10/16
2015 Sewer Repair Project - Rossmoor/Los Alamitos Clean & Video, CIPP Lining 2,256LF of 8-Inch, Point repairs, Top Hats	Vasilj Inc John Gavigan (626) 480-1442	\$121,339.00	Ongoing
<u>Pipeline Rehab AF-1</u> Clean & Video, CIPP Lining 44,252LF of 8-Inch, 993 Service Lateral Connections	City of San Diego 9485 Aero Drive, San Diego, CA 92123	\$1,902,606.00	Awaiting NTP



## Nondiscrimination, Equal Employment Practices and Affirmative Action Program (Construction)

Bidders/Proposers are advised that any contract awarded pursuant to this procurement process shall be subject to the applicable provisions of Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.8.2, Non-discrimination Clause.

Construction projects with the City of Los Angeles for which the consideration is \$1,000 or more shall comply with the provisions of Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.8.3, Equal Employment Practices Provisions. All Bidders/Proposers shall complete and upload the Non-Discrimination/Equal Employment Practices Certification (two (2) pages), available on the City of Los Angeles' Business Assistance Virtual Network (BAVN) at <a href="https://www.labavn.org">www.labavn.org</a>, no later than the time when an individual Bid/Proposal is submitted. However, Bidders/Proposers with Certifications previously uploaded to BAVN within the last year do not need to re-submit the document.

Construction projects with the City of Los Angeles for which the consideration is \$5,000 or more shall comply with the provisions of Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.8.4 and 10.13, herewith referred to as the Affirmative Action Program. Bidders/Proposers are required to complete the City of Los Angeles Affirmative Action Plan (two (2) pages) and upload it to BAVN no later than the time when an individual Bid/Proposal is submitted. Bidders/Proposers opting to submit their own Affirmative Action Plan may do so by uploading it onto BAVN. Bidders/Proposers with Affirmative Action Plans previously uploaded to BAVN during the last year do not need to re-submit the document.

Additionally, Bidders/Proposers must complete and **submit with their bid**, the "Anticipated Employment Utilization Report" on page <u>2-2</u> of this Bid Proposal, to effectuate the requirements of Los Angeles Administrative Code Section 10.13. The form can also be downloaded from the Bureau of Contract Administration web page at <a href="http://bca.lacity.org">http://bca.lacity.org</a>.

Furthermore, subject subcontractors shall be required to submit the Non-Discrimination/ Equal Employment Practices Certification, Affirmative Action Plan, and the Anticipated Employment Utilization Report to the successful Bidder/Proposer prior to commencing work on the contract. The subcontractors' Non-Discrimination/Equal Employment Practices Certification(s), Affirmative Action Plan(s), and Anticipated Employment Utilization Report(s) shall be retained by the successful Bidder/Proposer and shall be made available to the Office of Contract Compliance upon request.

Both the Non-Discrimination/Equal Employment Practices Certification and the City of Los Angeles Affirmative Action Plan Affidavit shall be valid for a period of twelve (12) months from the date it is first uploaded onto the City's BAVN.

Bidders/Proposers seeking additional information regarding the requirements of the City's Non-Discrimination Clause, Equal Employment Practices and Affirmative Action Program may visit the Bureau of Contract Administration's web site at <a href="http://bca.lacity.org">http://bca.lacity.org</a>.

☑PRIME □SUB	Contr	actor	Vas	ا ليا	NC.		- 1	Project	Title S	SPP	20G	DAL	<u> </u>					0	CC	File #		-	
Contractor Addr			ADR	an 1	tuy	,			City	IRW	INDA	LE S	tate: C	A E	-mail:	Jaa	riga	n@	aol	. cor	کر		
				CONST	TRUCT	TON PI	ROJEC	TS FOR	WHIC	H THE	CONSI	DAL LE S DERAT	ION IS	\$5,000	OR M	ORE							
As part of the Affirm	ative Acti	on Plan y	our comp	any must	set forth	anticipate	ed minori	ity, womer	ı, and all	other staff	ing utiliza	tion by th	e contrac	tor and a	ıll subcon	tractors	on each	project	const	tructed		City u	sing
those trades within th		•		_		_	onstructio	on Trades	Council w	ithin the	City of Lo					ll levels i	in terms	of <u>STA</u>	FF H	<u>ours</u> .			
(Note: J - Journeyma		<u> </u>		e, F - Fen	nale, M -	Male)							. Coun			1	mom t x						
		AN AME (BLACK)		I	HISPANI	C		AN / PAC ISLANDE		II .	RICAN IN SKAN NA			AUCASI. N-HISP <i>A</i>			TOTAI IPLOYI		M	% INORI	TY	GENDE	
CRAFT	J	A	Т	J	A	T	J	A	Т	J	A	T	J	A	Т	J	A	Т	J	A	Т	M	F
Brick Mason																							
Carpenters																							
Concrete Finishers																							
Construction				3	1											3	1		9	180		4	
Laborers Electricians						-				ļ						Ŭ-	1	ļ	₩.		-	-	<u>-</u>
Operator Engineers				-		-		-					<u> </u>			2			50	-		2	$\vdash$
Painters				<b></b>						<b></b>			<b>├</b>			₩			-				-
Plasterers, Stucco Masons																							
Plumbers, Pipefitters														. 0									
Sheet Metal Workers																							
Iron & Steel Workers																							
Roofers																			<u> </u>				
Clerical																							<u> </u>
Supervisory		1						ļ											<u> </u>				_
							ļ			<del> </del>	ļ	ļ	<b></b>				1	-	<b> </b>				-
									+	ļ	-	ļ	<b> </b>		ļ	-		ļ	╢—	-		-	$\vdash$
	<b> </b>			ļ	-	-	<del> </del>	-					-			╂	-		╫			-	$\vdash$
					<u> </u>	1 .	<b> </b>	-		<b> </b>	<del>                                     </del>		1		<del> </del>	1			-		$\vdash$	-	+
	<u> </u>					-			<u> </u>				ļ			1		-	╫			-	_
		· · · · · ·								1						1	·		1		_		
							1																
																							丄
TOTAL				4	1								1			15	1 1						,
Employment stati					<u> </u>					11				<u>.l</u>	<u>. I</u>					<u></u>	<u> </u>	JL	<u> </u>
Available Reco	,				er (Spec	eify)				> 6				-	-	<u> </u>	,						
Prepared by: <u> </u>	JD Hr	J 474	tu h	24			Ti	tle:	BOJEC	1 MG	2		_	Date:	3:	1.1	0						

#### SUBCONTRACTORS / SUBCONTRACTOR SUBSTITUTIONS

(MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO AWARD OF A CONTRACT)

Project Name SSPP 708 DALY & AVE. 26	
Work Order Number SZC 12921	
ContractorVASILI INC.	
	4.

Acceptance by the City of Los Angeles Board of Public Works of this Contractor's Bid does not indicate automatic approval of the subcontractor(s) listed in the Bid-proposal.

By acknowledging with the signature of an authorized representative below, the Contractor understands that it must obtain approval for **all** Subcontractors, at all levels, whether Bid-Listed or not, from the SRI Section of the General Services Division of the Bureau of Contract Administration (BCA) prior to the Subcontractor(s) performing any work on this project.

The Contractor understands that no entity other than the SRI Section of BCA has the authority to approve either an original request for approval or request for substitution of any subcontractor(s).

The Contractor further understands that Subcontractors approved for work on any other project for the City of Los Angeles does not constitute approval to work on this project also, and that there are no "blanket approvals" of Subcontractors for this, or any other, project.

The Contractor also understands that it may not substitute any Subcontractor, at any level, whether Bidlisted or not, without the approval of the SRI Section of BCA acting on behalf of the Board of Public Works.

The Contractor understands and acknowledges that there shall be a penalty assessed of no more than ten (10) percent of the subcontract amount of each Subcontractor for any of the following:

- 1. Failure to obtain approval for any Subcontractor(s), at any level, whether Bid-listed or not, from the SRI Section of BCA prior to the subcontractor(s) beginning work on the project.
- 2. Performing the work of any subcontractor(s) at any level, whether Bid-listed or not, without the approval of the SRI Section of BCA.
- 3. Reducing the Bid-listed and/or approved dollar amount of work to be performed by any Subcontractor(s), at any level, whether Bid-listed or not, for any reason, without the approval of the SRI Section of BCA.
- 4. Substituting for any Subcontractor(s), at any level, whether Bid-listed or not, without the approval of the SRI Section of BCA acting on behalf of the Board of Public Works.
- 5. Assigning the work of any Subcontractor(s), at any level, whether Bid-listed or not, to anyone other than said Subcontractor, without the approval of the SRI Section of BCA.

Authorized Contractor Representative (Print Name)

OB 107 12016

Date

Authorized Contractor Representative Signature